

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

IVANA KIROLA, On Behalf of Herself and
The Certified Class of Similarly Situated Persons,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID CHIU
San Francisco City Attorney
YVONNE R. MERÉ
Chief Deputy
TARA M. STEELEY
Chief of Appellate Litigation
Counsel of Record
ELAINE M. O'NEIL
Deputy City Attorney
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
City Hall Room 234
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 554-4655
Tara.Steeley@sfcityatty.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners
City and County of San Francisco*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Ninth Circuit Opinion Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent and Creates a Circuit Split.....	11
A. Supreme Court Conflict.....	11
B. Circuit Split	15
1. Sixth Circuit	15
2. Seventh Circuit	17
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Recurring	17
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion, <i>Kirola v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , No. 21-15621 (9th Circuit Apr. 10, 2023).....	1a
Appendix B Order, <i>Kirola v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , No. 07-3685 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2021)	10a
Appendix C Opinion, <i>Kirola v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , No. 14-17521 (9th Circuit Jun. 22, 2017)	86a
Appendix D Opinion, <i>Kirola v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , No. C 07-3685 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2014)	129a
Appendix E Order, <i>Kirola v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , No. 4:07-CV-03685 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 7, 2010)	298a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4, 10, 18, 19
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	13, 15, 16
<i>Clark K. Anderson v. Willden</i> , No. 2:06-CV-1068-RCJ-RJJ, 2008 WL 11449397 (D. Nev. July 10, 2008).....	19
<i>C.R. Educ. & Enf't Ctr. v.</i> <i>Hosp. Properties Tr.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 91 (N.D. Cal. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 867 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (1996)	4, 9
<i>Fox v. Saginaw County, Mich.</i> , 67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023)	5, 16, 17, 20
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 1041 (2019).....	16
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	5, 21
<i>Gray v. Golden Gate Nat'l Recreational Area</i> , No. C 08-00722 EDL, 2013 WL 12386845 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2013).....	19
<i>Hope, Inc. v Cnty. of DuPage, Ill.</i> , 738 F.2d 797 (7th Cir. 1984).....	5, 17
<i>Jaimes v. Toledo Metro Hous. Auth.</i> , 758 F.2d 1086 (6th Cir. 1985).....	5, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>La Mar v. H&B Novelty & Loan Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	3-5, 10, 14-16, 18, 21
<i>Martinez v. Newsom</i> , 46 F.4th 965 (9th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	12, 13, 16
<i>Payton v. County of Kane</i> , 308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 812 (2003).....	19
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	5, 12, 13, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 22-58, 599 U.S. ___, ___ S.Ct. ___, 2023 WL 4139000 (2023)	5, 18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	11-13, 15-17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Article III	17
U.S. Const., Article III, § 2, Clause 1.....	1
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101, et seq.	2-4, 6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines, 28 C.F.R., Part 36, App. A.....	3, 8, 9, 10
RULES	
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10(a).....	11
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10(c)	11
